## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016-227**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO **EXECUTE** ATTACHED FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK AND THE CITIES OF CORAL SPRINGS, FORT LAUDERDALE, POMPANO BEACH, AND TAMARAC TO ADD THE CITY OF LAUDERDALE LAKES TO THE AGREEMENT AND PROVIDE **RECIPROCAL** PARTICIPATION ΑT EACH CITY'S HOUSEHOLD WASTE **HAZARDOUS EVENT**; PROVIDING SEVERABILITY: AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** on January 23, 2014, the City entered into an Interlocal Agreement; with the cities of Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, and Tamarac for household hazardous waste disposal services; and

**WHEREAS**, residents from each participating City are permitted to participate in each partner City's household hazardous waste event; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lauderdale Lakes wishes to join the Agreement so that it may participate in the program; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of the First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the cities of Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, and Tamarac to add the City of Lauderdale Lakes to the Agreement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Coconut Creek and the cities of Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, and Tamarac to add the City of Lauderdale Lakes to the Agreement.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said First Amendment by and between the City of Coconut Creek and the cities of Coral Springs, Fort Lauderdale, Pompano Beach, Tamarac, and Lauderdale Lakes.

<u>Section 3:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

**Section 4:** That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

Adopted this day of	, 2016.	
	Mikkie Belvedere, Mayor	
Attest:		
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk		
	Belvedere	
	Rydell	
	Sarbone	
	Tooley	
	Welch	